Resolution No.: 2023-050

Resolution of Board of Commissioners of St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1 Relating to the Approval to Authorize the Civil Service Board to Establish the Classification of Fire Training and Safety Officer II for District No. 1

WHEREAS, a quorum of the Board of Commissioners ("Board") of St.

Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1 ("District") was present on this date for a properly advertised, special meeting;

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interest of the District, its employees, citizens and taxpayers to implement a program and procedure whereby the District has determined that it is in the best interest of the District to fund the Classification of Fire Training and Safety Officer II and to direct the Civil Service Board ("CSB") to engage in all actions necessary to establish said Classification for District No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that:

- The BOC wishes to approve the authorization of the CSB to implement the Classification of Fire Training and Safety Officer II for District No. 1, with the minimum requirements as follows:
 - A. Qualifying personnel must have a minimum of ten (10) years of seniority with the District of which no less than three (3) years must be recognized in the classification of Fire Training and Safety Officer Officer to qualify
 - B. For members hired from an outside department the member must have fifteen (15) years of total combined service of which

- no less than three (3) years must be recognized in the classification of Fire Training and Safety Officer, or
- C. Members with either no fire service or district seniority in a classification other than Fire Training & Safety Officer must meet all requirements and will be required to work in grade in the classification of Fire Training & Safety officer with no less than five (5) years of service.
- D. Personnel shall be paid in accordance with LRS 33:1992"Minimum Salaries" at the District Chief level based on a shift-to-days conversation to a 40-hour work week basis.
- To the extent that prior resolutions or acts of this Board conflict with this Resolution those prior resolutions and actions are superseded by this Resolution.

CERTIFICATE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am the Secretary of the Board of Commissioners of St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1, and the above and foregoing Resolution was properly adopted by the Board of Commissioners, which is the District's governing authority, at a special meeting called and held in accordance with law at the Towers Building, 520 Old Spanish Trail, Slidell, Louisiana, on the 14th day of November, 2023.

THUS DONE AND SIGNED at Slidell, Louisiana, this 14th day of November, 2023.

Chairman, Board of Commissioners St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1

Secretary, Board of Commissioners St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1